
Amendment 14 To Integrated Financial Management System Contract Page: 1  

AMENDMENT 14 TO THE CONTRACT FOR INTEGRATED FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  

 
This Amendment 14 dated effective _________________, 2025 (the “Effective Date”),  to the Contract for 
Integrated Financial Management System between Snohomish County and    SFG Technologies (U.S.) Inc., 
executed on February 20, 1996 (the “Original Contract”), as subsequently amended by Amendment 1, on 
May 11, 2000; Amendment 3, on January 15, 2005; Amendment 4, on March 12, 2011; Amendment 5, on 
February 21, 2012; Amendment 6, on October 2, 2014; Change Order to Amendment 6 on May 6, 2015; 
Amendment 7, on December 21, 2017; Amendment 8 on April 7, 2020; Amendment 9 on September 30, 
2021; Amendment 10 on December 16, 2022; Amendment 11 on July 25, 2023; Amendment 12 on December 
14, 2023; and Amendment 13 on January 30,2025 (together hereafter “the Master Contract”), is made by 
and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”) and 
Cayenta, a division of N. Harris Computer Corporation, an Ontario, Canada corporation, hereafter (the 
“Contractor" or “Cayenta”), formerly SFG Technologies (U.S.) Inc. 

 
RECITALS 
 

  WHEREAS, the Master Contract has been amended over time to allow for upgrades and continued 
software support services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Contractor offers the CayEngage Program which includes access to the Cayenta 
University portal and a complimentary registration for the annual training conference; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County wishes to acquire access to the CayEngage program offered by the 
Contractor; and 
  

WHEREAS, the annual increase to the Master Contract shall be Three Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($3,250.00), which will be prorated for the 2025 term beginning with the execution of this 
Amendment 14; and  
 

WHEREAS, beginning January 1, 2026, an annual increase shall be added in accordance with 
Exhibit B: Section 3: Payment.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good  and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County and the Contractor 
agree as follows: 

 
1. The CayEngage Program, which includes access to the Cayenta University portal and a 

complimentary registration for the annual training conference, is added to the Master Contract. The 
cost of the CayEngage Program is Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,250.00), which 
will be prorated for the 2025 term as of the date of execution of this Amendment 14. 
 

2.  Except as expressly provided in this Amendment 14, all of the terms and conditions of the Master 
Contract (which include Amendment 1, Amendment 3, Amendment 4, Amendment 5, Amendment 
6, Amendment 7, Amendment 8, Amendment 9, Amendment 10, Amendment 11, Amendment 12, 
and Amendment 13 (including exhibits thereto) are ratified and affirmed and remain in full force and 
effect. If there is a conflict between any of the terms and conditions contained in the Master Contract 
and any of the terms and conditions expressly set forth in this Amendment 14, the terms and  conditions 
expressly set forth in this Amendment 14 shall control. 
 



Amendment 14 To Integrated Financial Management System Contract Page: 2  

3. All capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment 14 have the meanings given to them by the 
Master Contract. 
 

4. This Amendment 14 may be executed in counterparts (whether by facsimile signature, PDF via email, 
or otherwise) and each of which when so executed shall constitute an original and all of which 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment 14 to be duly  executed to take 
effect as of the Effective Date, notwithstanding the date of execution. 

 
N. HARRIS COMPUTER CORPORATION, acting through its Cayenta Division 

 
By:   
Printed Name:  
Title:  
Date:     

SNOHOMISH COUNTY 
 
By:  
Printed Name:  
Title: 
Date:    
 
 
Approved only as to form: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

 

Wendling, Rebecca
Digitally signed by Wendling, 
Rebecca 
Date: 2025.03.13 07:45:30 -07'00'

sxokwk
Ken Stamp


	Text1: April 10
		2025-04-10T15:51:47-0700
	Klein, Ken




